Draft version March 14, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63
Breaking Resonant Chains: Destabilization of Resonant Planets due to Long-term Mass Evolution
Yuji Matsumoto,1 Masahiro Ogihara,2
1Institute of Astronomy and Astrophysics, Academia Sinica, Taipei 10617, Taiwan
2National Astronomical Observatory of Japan, 2-21-1, Osawa, Mitaka, 181-8588 Tokyo, Japan
ABSTRACT
Recent exoplanet observations reported a large number of multiple-planet systems, in which some

loss simulations but tend to bring about orbital instabilities in the mass gain simulations. The planets cause orbital
instabilities in the mass gain simulations when 1.1 ≤ Mlast/Minit and N = 6 while N ≤ Ncrit planets do not cause
orbital instabilities in the mass loss simulations. When Mlast/Minit ≤ 0.8, planets are stable, even in N = 12.
B.5. µ4p1 model
The orbital crossing time in the µ4p1 model is in Figure 12. The critical number is Ncrit = 9. The transition of
the orbital stability of planets without mass loss is N = 10. In this model, planets do not cause orbital instabilities
within 108.5TKep in N ≤ 9, even if we consider the mass evolution in 0.5 ≤Mlast/Minit ≤ 1.5. It is worth noting that
tcross,Z07 is longer than 108.5TKep in Mlast/Minit < 1.25.
C. STELLAR MASS EVOLUTION RESULTS OF EACH MODEL
We performed simulations in models µ5p5 and µ5p4, including the stellar mass evolution. We showed the orbital
crossing times in these models as functions of N and M∗last/M∗init in Figures 13 and 14. These figures have similar
features to Figure 7. When N ∼ Ncrit planets are in resonant chains, they cause orbital instabilities when stars lose a
few percentages of their masses.
REFERENCES
Aarnio, A. N., Matt, S. P., & Stassun, K. G. 2012, ApJ,
760, 9, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/760/1/9
Bai, X.-N., & Stone, J. M. 2013, ApJ, 767, 30,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/767/1/30
Chambers, J. E., Wetherill, G. W., & Boss, A. P. 1996,
Icarus, 119, 261, doi: 10.1006/icar.1996.0019
Fabrycky, D. C., Lissauer, J. J., Ragozzine, D., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 790, 146, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/790/2/146

os
s [
yr
]
4
5
6
7
8
Figure 13. The same as Figure 7 but for the µ5p5 model.
Feulner, G. 2012, Reviews of Geophysics, 50, RG2006,
doi: 10.1029/2011RG000375
Gillon, M., Triaud, A. H. M. J., Demory, B.-O., et al. 2017,
Nature, 542, 456, doi: 10.1038/nature21360
Ginzburg, S., Schlichting, H. E., & Sari, R. 2016, ApJ, 825,
29, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/825/1/29
Güdel, M. 2004, A&A Rv, 12, 71,
doi: 10.1007/s00159-004-0023-2
Gupta, A., & Schlichting, H. E. 2019, MNRAS, 487, 24,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1230
Haisch, Karl E., J., Lada, E. A., & Lada, C. J. 2001, ApJL,
553, L153, doi: 10.1086/320685
Hayashi, C. 1981, Progress of Theoretical Physics
Supplement, 70, 35, doi: 10.1143/PTPS.70.35
Hori, Y., & Ogihara, M. 2020, ApJ, 889, 77,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab6168
Hussain, N., & Tamayo, D. 2020, MNRAS, 491, 5258,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz3402

]
5
6
8
7
9
10
Figure 14. The same as Figure 7 but for the µ5p4 model.
Iwasaki, K., Tanaka, H., Nakazawa, K., & Hiroyuki, E.
2001, PASJ, 53, 321, doi: 10.1093/pasj/53.2.321
Izidoro, A., Ogihara, M., Raymond, S. N., et al. 2017,
MNRAS, 470, 1750, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx1232
Jackson, B. V., & Howard, R. A. 1993, SoPh, 148, 359,
doi: 10.1007/BF00645095
Jontof-Hutter, D., Ford, E. B., Rowe, J. F., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 820, 39, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/820/1/39
Kokubo, E., & Makino, J. 2004, PASJ, 56, 861,
doi: 10.1093/pasj/56.5.861
Lopez, E. D., & Fortney, J. J. 2013, ApJ, 776, 2,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/776/1/2
Lopez, E. D., Fortney, J. J., & Miller, N. 2012, ApJ, 761,
59, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/761/1/59
MacDonald, M. G., Ragozzine, D., Fabrycky, D. C., et al.
2016, AJ, 152, 105, doi: 10.3847/0004-6256/152/4/105
Makino, J. 1991, PASJ, 43, 859
Matsumoto, Y., Nagasawa, M., & Ida, S. 2012, Icarus, 221,
624, doi: 10.1016/j.icarus.2012.08.032
McComas, D. J., Barraclough, B. L., Funsten, H. O., et al.
2000, J. Geophys. Res., 105, 10419,
doi: 10.1029/1999JA000383
Mills, S. M., Fabrycky, D. C., Migaszewski, C., et al. 2016,
Nature, 533, 509, doi: 10.1038/nature17445
Minton, D. A., & Malhotra, R. 2007, ApJ, 660, 1700,
doi: 10.1086/514331
Munro, R. H., Gosling, J. T., Hildner, E., et al. 1979, SoPh,
61, 201, doi: 10.1007/BF00155456
Ogihara, M., Duncan, M. J., & Ida, S. 2010, ApJ, 721,
1184, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/721/2/1184
Ogihara, M., & Ida, S. 2009, ApJ, 699, 824,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/824
Ogihara, M., & Kobayashi, H. 2013, ApJ, 775, 34,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/775/1/34
Ogihara, M., Kokubo, E., Suzuki, T. K., & Morbidelli, A.
2018, A&A, 615, A63, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201832720
Owen, J. E. 2019, Annual Review of Earth and Planetary
Sciences, 47, 67,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-earth-053018-060246
Owen, J. E., & Wu, Y. 2013, The Astrophysical Journal,
775, 105, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/775/2/105
—. 2016, ApJ, 817, 107, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/817/2/107
—. 2017, ApJ, 847, 29, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa890a
Pu, B., & Wu, Y. 2015, The Astrophysical Journal, 807, 44,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/807/1/44
Ribas, Á., Meŕın, B., Bouy, H., & Maud, L. T. 2014, A&A,
561, A54, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322597
Ribas, I., Guinan, E. F., Güdel, M., & Audard, M. 2005,
ApJ, 622, 680, doi: 10.1086/427977
Rice, D. R., Rasio, F. A., & Steffen, J. H. 2018, Monthly
Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society, 481, 2205,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2418
Sagan, C., & Mullen, G. 1972, Science, 177, 52,
doi: 10.1126/science.177.4043.52
Smith, A. W., & Lissauer, J. J. 2009, Icarus, 201, 381,
doi: 10.1016/j.icarus.2008.12.027
Suzuki, T. K., Imada, S., Kataoka, R., et al. 2013, PASJ,
65, 98, doi: 10.1093/pasj/65.5.98
Suzuki, T. K., Muto, T., & Inutsuka, S.-i. 2010, ApJ, 718,
1289, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/718/2/1289
Suzuki, T. K., Ogihara, M., Morbidelli, A. r., Crida, A., &
Guillot, T. 2016, A&A, 596, A74,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628955